3,641.49 551.55 740.46 217.31 10.11 4,267.02 934.66 704.82 547.09 10.11

Derivative
instruments*

Gross
outstanding
amount
of Foreign
exchange
forward
contracts -
Sell foreign
currency

1,190.84 564.10 87.98 - - 1,483.57 888.89 603.81 - -

Financial
liabilities-non
current

Lease liabilities 108.92 - - 9.50 - 103.20 - - - -

Financial
liabilities-
current

Lease liabilities 49.85 - 53.73 26.62 - 54.65 - 53.87 - -

Trade payables 212.54 20.09 80.84 79.13 - 383.14 46.76 146.94 16.01 -

Other financial
liabilities

214.45 0.99 4.81 - - 169.72 76.93 - - -

Exposure
to foreign
currency risk
(liabilities)

585.76 21.08 139.38 115.25 - 710.72 123.69 200.81 16.01 -

Net assets/
(liabilities)

3,055.73 530.47 601.08 102.06 10.11 3,556.30 810.98 504.01 531.08 10.11

		�  * amount disclosed is contract value, computed using forward rate, outstanding as on balance sheet date. These

contracts have been marked to market as on balance sheet date and recorded accordingly. (Also, refer note 38)

	 ii)	 Sensitivity

		�  The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financials instruments:

Particulars Impact on Profit after tax Impact on Equity

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
USD sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

152.79 177.82 152.79 177.82

INR/USD - Decrease by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

(152.79) (177.82) (152.79) (177.82)

EURO sensitivity
INR/Euro - Increase by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

26.52 40.55 26.52 40.55

Corporate Overview

xx xx
Statutory Reports

xx xx
Financial Statements

xx xx

165

Notes to consolidated financial statements
as at March 31, 2025

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Impact on Profit after tax Impact on Equity

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
INR/Euro - Decrease by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

(26.52) (40.55) (26.52) (40.55)

GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP - Increase by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

30.05 25.20 30.05 25.20

INR/GBP - Decrease by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

(30.05) (25.20) (30.05) (25.20)

CAD sensitivity
INR/CAD - Increase by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

5.10 26.55 5.10 26.55

INR/CAD - Decrease by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

(5.10) (26.55) (5.10) (26.55)

AUD sensitivity
INR/AUD - Increase by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51

INR/AUD - Decrease by 5%
(March 31, 2024 - 5%)

(0.51) (0.51) (0.51) (0.51)

31	 Capital Management
	 a) 	 Risk management
		�  The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going

concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders,
and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. For the purpose of the Group’s
capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to
the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to maximise
the shareholders value and ensure that adequate growth capital is available.